# UGA College of Engineering Faculty Fellow Award

## **Description:**

The award of *Faculty Fellow* is given to current faculty members in the College of Engineering at the associate professor rank. The award recognizes excellence in scholarship across the mission areas of the College consistent with the values reflected in our promotion and tenure process. CENGR Faculty Fellows distinguish themselves through their success in the development of robust and growing research programs. The research programs of Fellows are typically characterized by an effective integration of discovery, learning and innovation that is receiving growing recognition both inside and outside UGA.

#### **Award and Term:**

Each Faculty Fellow Award will be accompanied by \$2500 in discretionary funds per year for use by the Fellow in advancing her or his scholarship. The award term will be for a period of three years. The honorific title of Faculty Fellow may be retained past the period of the monetary award. Named Fellows will not comprise more than 10% of the eligible faculty.

#### **Nomination:**

Nominations will be accepted, but are not required. Nominations received will be referred to the nominees for their consideration and follow-through. Application is at their discretion.

- Nominations can be made at this link.
- Nominations will be accepted until 5:00 pm, February 7<sup>th</sup>, 2025.

### **Application:**

A call for applications will be issued by the Honorifics Committee in January or early February. This will occur in each year that the committee has been notified by the Dean's office that additional awards are available. Application for a Faculty Fellow Award requires submission of a cover letter and CV.

Applications must be submitted via the <u>application link here</u> by 5:00 pm, February 28, 2025.

## **Faculty Fellows Selection Committee:**

Selection for this award will be done by a Faculty Fellows Award Subcommittee of the Honorifics Committee and composed of two CENGR Faculty Fellows and one CENGR named professor or Distinguished Faculty Scholar, each selected by the Honorifics Committee. Additional distinguished faculty may serve on this committee if two CENGR fellows are not available. The recommendation of the Subcommittee will be reviewed and forwarded along with any input from the Honorifics Committee to the Office of the Dean by the chair of the Honorifics Committee.